

Shalom D. Stone
Brown Moskowitz & Kallen, P.C.
180 River Road
Summit, New Jersey 07901
(973) 376-0909

Jeff Rowes
Greg Reed
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE
OF NEWARK, EMILIO MAZZA, and
DENNIS FLYNN, SR.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 3:15-cv-05647-MAS-LHG

CHRISTOPHER CHRISTIE, in his official
capacity as Governor of New Jersey,
and JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, in his official
capacity as Acting Attorney General
of New Jersey,

Defendants,

and

NEW JERSEY STATE FUNERAL
DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Intervenor-Defendant.

* * * * *

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

 A. The Archdiocese of Newark and Interment in Its 11 Cemeteries 1

 B. Parishioners May Choose Among Four Ways to Be Interred..... 2

i. Traditional in-ground burial..... 2

ii. Private family mausoleum..... 3

iii. Community mausoleums 3

iv. Cremated human remains 4

 C. The New Jersey Legislature Has Always Exempted, and Continues to Exempt, Private Religious Cemeteries from the New Jersey Cemetery Act 4

 D. The Inscription-Rights Program: a Successful Innovation to Help the Archdiocese and Its Parishioners 5

 E. The Headstone Dealers Sue the Archdiocese for Doing Something Perfectly Legal 6

 F. The Headstone Dealers Successfully Lobby for the Law That They Did Not Have in Their Lawsuit 7

 G. The Archdiocese Also Wants to Sell Vaults 9

 H. Summary of Controversy 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE SUBSTANTIVE DUE-PROCESS AND EQUAL-PROTECTION CLAIMS MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT SATISFIES THE ELEMENTS OF THESE CLAIMS 11

 A. The Substantive Due-Process and Equal-Protection Claims Survive the Motions to Dismiss Because Private Economic Protectionism Is Not a Legitimate Government Interest 12

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated Viable Substantive Due-Process and Equal-Protection Claims for the Further Reason That the Plaintiffs Most Often Win on the Merits in the Most Factually Analogous Cases Involving Casket Sales 16

C. Even If the Court Considers Hypothetical Rationales at this Stage, the Motions to Dismiss the Substantive Due-Process and Equal-Protection Claims Must Still Be Denied	18
i. <i>There is no rational consumer-protection justification at the 12(b)(6) stage because the Legislature would not have structured the Cemetery Act or A3840 the way they are structured if private religious cemeteries were a danger to consumers</i>	20
ii. <i>Asserting that it is “unfair” for the Archdiocese to sell headstones and monuments does not justify dismissal.....</i>	24
II. THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE CLAIM SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLAUSIBLY ESTABLISHED THAT THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE DOES NOT ALLOW NEW JERSEY TO IMPAIR THE INSCRIPTION-RIGHTS CONTRACTS FOR THE ILLEGITIMATE PURPOSE OF PRIVATE ECONOMIC PROTECTIONISM.....	26
A. The Allegations of the Complaint Plead a Violation of the Contracts Clause Because They Describe the Impairment of Over 600 Contracts for Private Financial Benefit, Not a Legitimate Public Purpose.....	27
B. If the Inscription-Rights Contracts Are Enforceable Because the Statute Does Not Apply, Then the Court Should Make That Clear in Its Order	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	12
<i>Alexander v. Whitman</i> , 114 F.3d 1392 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Almendarez–Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	31
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2073 (2012).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>B & G Constr. Co., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Casket Royale, Inc. v. Miss.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	16
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	12
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>DeBenedictis v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Doe v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	26, 27, 28
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	25
<i>Frank v. Clover Leaf Park Cemetery Ass’n.</i> , 148 A.2d 488 (N.J. 1959).....	23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	31
<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	26
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	14, 15

Monument Builders of N.J., Inc. v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Newark,
 No. C-124-13, 2015 WL 3843706 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 23, 2015).....23, 30

New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976)22

Nieves v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp., 819 F.2d 1237 (3d Cir. 1987)29, 30

Peachtree Caskets Direct, Inc. v. State Bd. of Funeral Serv. of Ga.,
 1999 WL 33651794 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 1999)16

Powers v. Harris, 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)13, 14, 16, 17

Sammon v. N.J. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs, 66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995)12, 22

Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen, 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)13, 15

Saint Joseph Abbey v. Castille, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....32

Terwilliger v. Graceland Mem’l Park Ass’n., 173 A.2d 33 (N.J. 1961).....23, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

N.J. Court R. 2:2-17

Statutes

A3840..... *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-1.....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-7.1.....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-7.1(a)28

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-7.1(a)(1)7, 31, 32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-7.1(a)(2)7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-7.1(a)(3)	7, 8, 31, 32
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:7-34.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:7-47.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:7-82.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-1.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-2.....	4, 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-3.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-4.....	4
